

67726-8

67726-8

NO. 67726-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERISTUS JORDAN JOHNSON,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE BRUCE HELLER

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

DENNIS J. McCURDY  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-9650

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I  
NOV 19 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> .....	1
B. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u> <b>ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.</b>	
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
1. PROCEDURAL FACTS .....	2
2. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	3
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	6
1. THE OBSTRUCTING A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER STATUTE IS NOT OVERBROAD .....	6
2. THE DEFENDANT'S ACTIONS.....	12
3. SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS.....	16
4. A RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD HAVE FOUND THE DEFENDANT GUILTY OF OBSTRUCTING.....	20
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 559,  
85 S. Ct. 476, 13 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1965) ..... 14

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327,  
106 S. Ct. 662, 88 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1986) ..... 17

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490,  
69 S. Ct. 684, 93 L. Ed. 834 (1949) ..... 14

Haupt v. United States, 330 U.S. 631,  
67 S. Ct. 874, 91 L. Ed. 1145 (1947) ..... 14

Osborne v. Ohio, 495 U.S. 103,  
110 S. Ct. 1691, 109 L. Ed. 2d 98 (1990) ..... 9

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228,  
109 S. Ct. 1775, 104 L. Ed. 2d 268 (1989) ..... 14

Street v. New York, 394 U.S. 576,  
89 S. Ct. 1354, 22 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1969) ..... 14

United States v. Quinn, 514 F.2d 1250  
(5th Cir.1975), cert. denied,  
424 U.S. 955 (1976) ..... 15

United States v. Russell, 411 U.S. 423,  
93 S. Ct. 1637, 36 L. Ed. 2d 366 (1973) ..... 18, 19

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739,  
107 S. Ct. 2095, 95 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1987) ..... 17

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343,  
123 S. Ct. 1536, 155 L. Ed. 2d 535 (2003) ..... 1, 2, 11, 12, 14

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705,  
89 S. Ct. 1399, 22 L. Ed. 2d 664 (1969) ..... 9

Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476,  
113 S. Ct. 2194, 124 L. Ed. 2d 436 (1993)..... 14

Washington State:

Becker v. Washington State University, 165 Wn. App. 235,  
266 P.3d 893 (2011),  
rev. denied, 173 Wn.2d 1033 (2012) ..... 18

Bishop v. City of Spokane, 142 Wn. App. 165,  
173 P.3d 318 (2007)..... 8

City of Redmond v. Moore, 151 Wn.2d 664,  
91 P.3d 875 (2004)..... 12

City of Seattle v. Huff, 111 Wn.2d 923,  
767 P.2d 572 (1989)..... 9, 10

Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue, 132 Wn.2d 103,  
937 P.2d 154 (1997)..... 9

State v. Budik 173 Wn.2d 727,  
272 P.3d 816 (2012)..... 15

State v. Dyson, 74 Wn. App. 237,  
872 P.2d 1115, rev. denied,  
125 Wn.2d 1005 (1994)..... 11

State v. Grant, 89 Wn.2d 678,  
575 P.2d 210 (1978)..... 8, 9

State v. Hahn, 162 Wn. App. 885,  
256 P.3d 1267 (2011), reversed on other grounds,  
174 Wn.2d 126 (2012)..... 10, 11

State v. Hastings, 119 Wn.2d 229,  
830 P.2d 658 (1992)..... 16

State v. Kennedy, 107 Wn.2d 1,  
726 P.2d 445 (1986)..... 16

<u>State v. Khounvichai</u> , 110 Wn. App. 722, 42 P.3d 1000 (2002), <u>aff'd</u> , 149 Wn.2d 357 (2003).....	16
<u>State v. Kilburn</u> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004).....	9
<u>State v. Lively</u> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	18, 19
<u>State v. McCormick</u> , 166 Wn.2d 689, 213 P.3d 32 (2009).....	17
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	13
<u>State v. Millan</u> , 151 Wn. App. 492, 212 P.3d 603 (2009), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 171 Wn.2d 292 (2011).....	13
<u>State v. Myers</u> , 102 Wn.2d 548, 689 P.2d 38 (1984).....	18
<u>State v. Myers</u> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	9
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	13
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	20, 21
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 31 Wn. App. 226, 640 P.2d 25 (1982).....	20
<u>State v. Strong</u> , 167 Wn. App. 206, 272 P.3d 281 (2012).....	11
<u>State v. Talley</u> , 122 Wn.2d 192, 858 P.2d 217 (1993).....	14
<u>State v. Tilton</u> , 149 Wn.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003).....	20

<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <u>rev. denied</u> , 119 Wn.2d 1011 (1992).....	20
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 171 Wn.2d 474, 251 P.3d 877 (2011).....	8
<u>State v. Young</u> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	16

### Constitutional Provisions

#### Federal:

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	17

#### Washington State:

Const. art. I, § 7.....	15, 16
-------------------------	--------

### Statutes

#### Washington State:

Former RCW 9.69.060 .....	7
Former RCW 9A.76.020.....	7
Laws of 1975, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 260, § 9A.92.010 .....	7
Laws of 1994, ch. 196, § 1 .....	8
Laws of 1995, ch. 285, § 33 .....	8
RCW 9A.28.030 .....	10, 11

RCW 9A.76.020 ..... 1, 7, 8, 10

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

RAP 2.5..... 13
